

30th October, 2023

To

The Manager - Listing,
BSE Limited,
Rotunda Building,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001
Scrip Code: 543276

The Manager - Listing,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Exchange Plaza,
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East),
Mumbai - 400 051
Stock Code: CRAFTSMAN

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on 30th October, 2023 pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015;

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015 (SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015), we wish to inform that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on Monday, the 30th October, 2023, which commenced at 11.20 A.M. and concluded at 1.00 P.M., inter-alia has approved the following.

- The Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2023 along with the Limited Review Report issued by the Statutory Auditors as per Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015. (Attached herewith as “**Annexure - A**”)
- The proposal for setting up of a new plant/unit at Kothavadi, Coimbatore. Further, the details required under Regulation 30 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No.SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 13th July, 2023 is annexed herewith as “**Annexure - B**”.
- To make an equity investment in Sular Maharaja Solar Green Power Private Limited up to Rs.21,87,000 (ie., 2,18,700 equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 each) for solar power captive consumption as required under the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003. The details required under Regulation 30 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No.SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 13th July, 2023 is annexed herewith as “**Annexure - C**”.

Kindly take the same into your records.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,
for CRAFTSMAN AUTOMATION LIMITED

Shainshad Aduvanni
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl: As above

CRAFTSMAN AUTOMATION LIMITED
CIN: L28991TZ1986PLC001816

Regd. office: 123/4, Sangothipalayam Road, Arasur Post, Coimbatore – 641 407, Tamilnadu, India
Website: www.craftsmanautomation.com | Email: investor@craftsmanautomation.com



₹ in Lakhs

Sl No.	Particulars	STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE						STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE					
		Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30/09/2023	30/06/2023	30/09/2022	30/09/2023	30/09/2022	31/03/2023	30/09/2023	30/06/2023	30/09/2022	30/09/2023	30/09/2022	31/03/2023
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	
1	Revenue												
	a. Revenue from operations	1,17,906	1,03,763	77,624	2,21,669	1,45,320	3,18,260	82,445	75,571	77,127	1,58,016	1,44,710	2,98,024
	b. Other income	472	371	174	843	305	1,254	531	294	174	825	305	1,209
	Total Income (a + b)	1,18,378	1,04,134	77,798	2,22,512	1,45,625	3,19,514	82,976	75,865	77,301	1,58,841	1,45,015	2,99,233
2	Expenses												
	a. Cost of sales and services	64,265	57,038	40,565	1,21,303	73,580	1,69,964	41,600	38,330	40,537	79,930	73,553	1,51,734
	b. Changes in inventories	(1,564)	(2,548)	(860)	(4,112)	(1,638)	(7,021)	(1,786)	(1,494)	(1,039)	(3,280)	(1,737)	(3,029)
	c. Employee benefits expense	7,223	6,697	5,778	13,920	11,462	23,350	6,243	5,654	5,732	11,897	11,379	22,698
	d. Finance cost	4,158	4,239	2,328	8,397	4,869	12,023	3,726	3,558	2,328	7,284	4,868	11,691
	e. Depreciation and amortisation expense	6,683	6,829	5,469	13,512	10,792	22,161	5,651	5,807	5,470	11,458	10,792	21,497
	f. Other expenses	24,232	21,153	14,922	45,385	28,229	63,606	19,114	16,751	14,885	35,865	28,160	60,697
	Total expenses (a + b + c + d + e + f)	1,04,997	93,408	68,202	1,98,405	1,27,294	2,84,083	74,548	68,606	67,913	1,43,154	1,27,015	2,65,288
3	Profit before share of profit of joint venture and tax	13,381	10,726	9,596	24,107	18,331	35,431	8,428	7,259	9,388	15,687	18,000	33,945
4	Share of profit of joint venture	24	19	10	43	15	48	-	-	-	-	-	-
5	Profit before tax	13,405	10,745	9,606	24,150	18,346	35,479	8,428	7,259	9,388	15,687	18,000	33,945
6	Tax expense:												
	a. Current tax	3,262	3,199	3,181	6,461	6,102	12,259	1,932	2,323	3,181	4,255	6,102	11,964
	b. Deferred tax	(306)	(538)	177	(844)	332	(1,876)	225	(473)	146	(248)	279	(1,795)
7	Profit for the period	10,449	8,084	6,248	18,533	11,912	25,096	6,271	5,409	6,061	11,680	11,619	23,776
	Profit attributable to												
	Owners	9,454	7,448	6,248	16,902	11,912	24,839	6,271	5,409	6,061	11,680	11,619	23,776
	Non-controlling Interest	995	636	-	1,631	-	257	-	-	-	-	-	-
8	Earnings per equity share (in ₹)												
	a. Basic (Not annualised)	44.75	35.25	29.57	80.00	56.38	117.56	29.68	25.60	28.69	55.28	54.99	112.53
	b. Diluted (Not annualised)	44.75	35.25	29.57	80.00	56.38	117.56	29.68	25.60	28.69	55.28	54.99	112.53
9	Other Comprehensive income												
	i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss												
	- Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans	26	(68)	(109)	(42)	(21)	(13)	34	(37)	(109)	(3)	(21)	(19)
	- Equity instruments through OCI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Share of OCI of joint venture accounted for using equity method	-	-	-	-	-	(1)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(6)	17	38	11	7	3	(8)	9	38	1	7	5
	ii) Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss												
	- Translation reserve	(32)	(13)	(13)	(45)	(110)	132	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Effective portion of gains or loss on hedging instruments in a cash flow hedge	(168)	319	(134)	151	(331)	2	(168)	319	(134)	151	(331)	2
	- Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	42	(80)	47	(38)	116	(53)	42	(80)	47	(38)	116	(53)
10	Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	(138)	175	(171)	37	(339)	70	(100)	211	(158)	111	(229)	(65)



₹ in Lakhs

Sl No.	Particulars	STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE						STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE					
		Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30/09/2023	30/06/2023	30/09/2022	30/09/2023	30/09/2022	31/03/2023	30/09/2023	30/06/2023	30/09/2022	30/09/2023	30/09/2022	31/03/2023
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
	Other comprehensive income attributable to												
	Owners	(137)	181	(171)	44	(339)	69	(100)	211	(158)	111	(229)	(65)
	Non-controlling interest	(1)	(6)	-	(7)		1						
11	Total comprehensive income for the period	10,311	8,259	6,077	16,570	11,573	25,166	6,171	5,620	5,903	11,791	11,390	23,711
	Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to												
	Owners	9,317	7,629	6,077	16,946	11,573	24,908	6,171	5,620	5,903	11,791	11,390	23,711
	Non-controlling interest	994	630	-	1,624	-	258	-	-	-	-	-	-
12	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value ₹ 5 each)	1,056	1,056	1,056	1,056	1,056	1,056	1,056	1,056	1,056	1,056	1,056	1,056
13	Earnings per equity share (in ₹)												
	a. Basic (Not annualised)	44.10	36.11	28.76	80.21	54.77	117.89	29.21	26.60	27.94	55.81	53.91	112.22
	b. Diluted (Not annualised)	44.10	36.11	28.76	80.21	54.77	117.89	29.21	26.60	27.94	55.81	53.91	112.22



Statement of Assets and Liabilities :

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	Consolidated		Standalone	
	30/09/2023	31/03/2023	30/09/2023	31/03/2023
	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	1,95,125	1,83,878	1,65,448	1,53,171
Capital Work in Progress	15,433	9,663	13,450	8,164
Other Intangible assets	298	315	295	313
Right-of-use Assets	13,173	9,196	13,061	9,075
Goodwill on consolidation	18,999	18,999	-	-
Investments accounted for using the equity method	326	282	-	-
Financial assets				
- Investments	61	61	40,297	40,297
- Security Deposits	4,095	3,338	3,731	3,068
- Other financial assets	155	138	155	138
Income tax assets (net)	-	21	-	-
Other non-current assets	7,632	5,991	7,379	5,860
	2,55,297	2,31,882	2,43,816	2,20,086
Current assets				
Inventories	96,523	83,601	76,516	66,064
Financial assets				
- Trade receivables	61,585	53,529	43,265	36,871
- Cash and cash equivalents	2,242	2,732	1,470	1,489
- Other bank balances	1,724	2,002	1,722	1,997
- Security deposits	143	30	63	30
- Other financial assets	926	856	926	846
Other current assets	6,240	6,040	5,579	5,563
	1,69,383	1,48,790	1,29,541	1,12,860
Total assets	4,24,680	3,80,672	3,73,357	3,32,946
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity				
Equity Share capital	1,056	1,056	1,056	1,056
Other equity	1,51,202	1,36,634	1,45,496	1,36,082
Non-controlling Interest	7,724	6,100	-	-
Total Equity	1,59,982	1,43,790	1,46,552	1,37,138
Liabilities				
Non-current liabilities				
Financial liabilities				
- Borrowings	98,196	90,617	85,693	77,810
- Lease liabilities	10,931	7,539	10,833	7,435
- Other financial liabilities	309	377	309	377
Provisions	46	-	18	16
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	13,296	14,112	12,079	12,289
	1,22,778	1,12,645	1,08,932	97,927
Current Liabilities				
Financial liabilities				
- Borrowings	39,391	24,655	32,591	21,404
- Lease liabilities	1,751	1,212	1,739	1,201
- Trade payables				
total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	3,725	1,167	2,168	1,070
total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	71,909	69,995	62,792	55,501
- Other financial liabilities	12,619	12,264	9,835	7,205
Other current liabilities	10,309	11,111	7,416	7,760
Provisions	839	677	728	584
Current tax liabilities (net)	1,377	3,156	604	3,156
	1,41,920	1,24,237	1,17,873	97,881
Total Liabilities	2,64,698	2,36,882	2,26,805	1,95,808
Total Equity and Liabilities	4,24,680	3,80,672	3,73,357	3,32,946



Statement of Cash Flows :

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	Consolidated		Standalone	
	30/09/2023	30/09/2022	30/09/2023	30/09/2022
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
A. Cash flow from operating activities				
Profit before tax	24,150	18,346	15,687	18,000
<i>Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities</i>				
Depreciation and amortization expense	13,512	10,792	11,458	10,792
Share of loss / (gain) from joint venture, net	(44)	(15)	-	-
Unrealized foreign exchange loss/(gain), net	(564)	563	(546)	563
Bad and doubtful debts, net	286	(68)	286	(68)
Loss/ (gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment, net	-	45	-	45
Interest expenses	8,309	4,090	7,196	4,090
Interest income	(167)	(110)	(167)	(110)
Government grant income	(2,022)	(728)	(2,021)	(728)
Provision for slow moving inventory	228	149	228	149
(Reversal)/Provision for warranty & Rejection	101	72	14	72
Operating profit before working capital changes	43,789	33,136	32,135	32,805
Changes in working capital				
(Increase)/ Decrease in trade receivables	(7,708)	(7,536)	(6,046)	(7,275)
(Increase)/Decrease in other financial assets	(602)	(910)	(518)	(910)
(Increase)/Decrease in other assets	(90)	(674)	174	(689)
(Increase)/Decrease in inventories	(13,148)	(717)	(10,680)	(816)
(Decrease)/Increase in trade payables	4,463	(466)	8,391	(466)
Increase/(Decrease) in other financial liabilities	(863)	1,385	(35)	1,278
Increase/(Decrease) in other liabilities	(867)	2,672	(383)	2,675
Increase/(Decrease) in provisions	40	91	129	88
Cash generated from operating activities	25,014	26,981	23,167	26,690
Direct taxes paid, net	(8,218)	(3,666)	(6,806)	(3,540)
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	16,796	23,315	16,361	23,150
B. Cash flow from investing activities				
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(27,615)	(17,583)	(24,598)	(17,580)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and Intangible assets	-	286	-	286
Consideration paid towards business combination	-	21	-	21
Sale / (Purchase) of shares / investments	-	-	-	-
Interest received	134	67	134	67
Loans (given)/ repaid	-	-	-	-
Net cash generated from/(used) in investing activities	(27,481)	(17,209)	(24,464)	(17,206)
C. Cash flow from financing activities				
(Repayment of) / Proceeds from long term borrowings	12,959	5,961	12,848	5,961
(Repayment of) / Proceeds from short term borrowings, net	9,286	(6,229)	6,152	(6,229)
Recognition / (Repayment) of lease liabilities	(1,391)	(1,071)	(1,386)	(1,071)
Interest paid (incl. interest on lease liability)	(8,266)	(3,968)	(7,153)	(3,968)
Dividend paid (including additional tax on dividend)	(2,377)	(793)	(2,377)	(793)
Net cash generated from financing activities	10,211	(6,100)	8,084	(6,100)
D. Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(474)	6	(19)	(156)
Effects of foreign currency translation	(16)	(36)	-	-
E. Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning	2,732	2,943	1,489	2,266
F. Cash and cash equivalents in Cash Flow Statement at the end	2,242	2,913	1,470	2,110
Cash and cash equivalents include				
Cash on hand	2	5	2	5
Balances with banks	2,240	2,908	1,468	2,105
Cash and cash equivalents in Cash Flow Statement	2,242	2,913	1,470	2,110



Segment-wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities

₹ in Lakhs

Sl No.	Particulars	STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE						STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE					
		Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended			Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		
		30/09/2023	30/06/2023	30/09/2022	30/09/2023	30/09/2022	31/03/2023	30/09/2023	30/06/2023	30/09/2022	30/09/2023	30/09/2022	31/03/2023
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Segment Revenue												
	Automotive - Powertrain & Others	39,379	38,240	37,818	77,619	72,597	1,52,709	39,379	38,240	37,818	77,619	72,597	1,52,709
	Aluminium Products	58,858	48,792	19,634	1,07,650	36,773	93,461	23,502	20,756	19,634	44,258	36,773	74,057
	Industrial & Engineering	19,669	16,731	20,172	36,400	35,950	72,090	19,564	16,575	19,675	36,139	35,340	71,258
	Net Sales/Income From Operations	1,17,906	1,03,763	77,624	2,21,669	1,45,320	3,18,260	82,445	75,571	77,127	1,58,016	1,44,710	2,98,024
2	Segment Results (Profit before Interest, tax and other unallocable items)												
	Automotive - Powertrain & Others	7,732	8,381	9,289	16,113	18,827	38,204	7,732	8,381	9,289	16,113	18,827	38,204
	Aluminium Products	8,967	6,668	1,485	15,635	3,525	7,732	3,540	2,605	1,485	6,145	3,525	6,451
	Industrial & Engineering	2,027	1,106	2,587	3,133	3,811	6,722	2,013	1,098	2,377	3,111	3,479	6,230
	Total	18,726	16,155	13,361	34,881	26,163	52,658	13,285	12,084	13,151	25,369	25,831	50,885
	Less:												
	(i) Interest and bank charges, net	(4,158)	(4,239)	(2,328)	(8,397)	(4,869)	(12,023)	(3,726)	(3,558)	(2,328)	(7,284)	(4,868)	(11,691)
	(ii) Other un-allocable expenditure	(1,659)	(1,561)	(1,611)	(3,220)	(3,268)	(6,458)	(1,662)	(1,561)	(1,609)	(3,223)	(3,268)	(6,458)
	Add:												
	(i) Un-allocable income	496	390	184	886	320	1,302	531	294	174	825	305	1,209
	Profit before tax	13,405	10,745	9,606	24,150	18,346	35,479	8,428	7,259	9,388	15,687	18,000	33,945
3	Segment Assets												
	Automotive - Powertrain & Others	1,50,939	1,39,055	1,23,031	1,50,939	1,23,031	1,29,532	1,50,939	1,39,055	1,23,031	1,50,939	1,23,031	1,29,532
	Aluminium Products	1,60,353	1,53,413	79,529	1,60,353	79,529	1,44,972	89,956	84,552	79,529	89,956	79,529	78,448
	Industrial & Engineering	76,896	73,383	64,380	76,896	64,380	71,542	75,006	71,409	65,000	75,006	65,000	69,333
	Unallocated	36,492	37,430	18,664	36,492	18,664	34,626	57,456	58,419	18,665	57,456	18,665	55,633
	Total	4,24,680	4,03,281	2,85,604	4,24,680	2,85,604	3,80,672	3,73,357	3,53,435	2,86,225	3,73,357	2,86,225	3,32,946
4	Segment Liabilities												
	Automotive - Powertrain & Others	87,302	75,464	67,892	87,302	67,892	68,211	87,302	75,464	67,892	87,302	67,892	68,211
	Aluminium Products	85,170	83,011	37,607	85,170	37,607	79,222	46,958	42,195	37,607	46,958	37,607	38,011
	Industrial & Engineering	41,091	37,156	32,222	41,091	32,222	35,074	41,408	37,417	32,380	41,408	32,380	35,210
	Unallocated	51,135	57,978	23,530	51,135	23,530	54,375	51,137	57,978	23,530	51,137	23,530	54,376
	Total	2,64,698	2,53,609	1,61,251	2,64,698	1,61,251	2,36,882	2,26,805	2,13,054	1,61,409	2,26,805	1,61,409	1,95,808

Notes:

1. The above standalone financial results of Craftsman Automation Limited ('the Company') and consolidated financial results of the Company, its subsidiaries and a joint venture (together referred to as 'Group') for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2023 are drawn up in accordance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('SEBI (LODR) Regulations'). These results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 30 October 2023. The above financial results were reviewed by the statutory auditors, who have issued unmodified review conclusion on these financial results.

2. The Company has reported segment information as per Indian Accounting Standard 108 "Operating Segments" (IND AS 108) read with SEBI's circular CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 05 July 2016. Accordingly, the Company has identified the reportable segments based on end consumption of the products sold or services rendered and is consistent with performance assessment and resource allocation by the management. Segment revenue comprises sales and operational income allocable specifically to a segment. Un-allocable expenditure mainly includes corporate expenses, finance cost and other expenses. Un-allocable income primarily includes other income.

3. The above consolidated results include the results and other information of

Name of the entity	Relationship
DR Axion India Private Limited, India	Subsidiary
Craftsman Europe BV, the Netherlands	Subsidiary
Carl Stahl Craftsman Enterprises Private Limited, India	Joint Venture

4. The Code on Social Security 2020 (the 'Code') relating to employee benefits during employment and post-employment received Presidential assent in September 2020. The Code has been published in the Gazette of India. However, the date on which the Code will come into effect has not been notified and the final rules/interpretation have not yet been issued. The Company will assess the impact of the Code when it comes into effect and will record any related impact in the period in which the Code becomes effective.

5. Figures for the previous year / periods have been regrouped / reclassified to conform to the figures presented in the current periods. The Company acquired 76% of the equity share capital of DR Axion India Private Limited on 01st February 2023. Accordingly, the consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September 2023 is not comparable with quarter and half year ended 30th September 2022 and year ended 31st March 2023 to that extent.

Place : Coimbatore
Date : 30-October-2023



S RAVI
CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR
DIN: 01257716



Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Standalone unaudited financial results of Craftsman Automation Limited for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2023

To
The Board of Directors of Craftsman Automation Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Craftsman Automation Limited ('the Company') for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2023 ('the Statement.'). This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial results based on our review.
2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures, applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

for SHARP & TANNAN
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No. 0037925)



V. Viswanathan
Partner

Membership No. 215565
UDIN: 23215565BGYMCG2068

Place: Coimbatore
Date: 30 October 2023

Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Consolidated unaudited financial results of Craftsman Automation Limited for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2023, pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To

The Board of Directors of Craftsman Automation Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of consolidated unaudited financial results of Craftsman Automation Limited ('the Parent') and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), and its share of the net profit after tax and total comprehensive income of its joint venture for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2023 ('the Statement'), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.
4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:
Subsidiaries
 1. Craftsman Europe B.V., The Netherlands
 2. DR Axion India Private Limited, IndiaJoint venture
 1. CarlStahl Craftsman Enterprises Private Limited, India

SAI

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. The consolidated unaudited financial results include the interim financial results of a subsidiary which has been reviewed by other auditors, whose interim financial results reflect total assets of Rs. 70,333 lakhs as at 30 September 2023, total revenue of Rs. 35,352 lakhs and Rs. 63,494 lakhs, net profit after tax of Rs. 4,146 lakhs and 6,795 lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs. 4,140 lakhs and Rs. 6,766 lakhs for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2023 respectively and net cash outflows of Rs. 370 lakhs as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results.

The consolidated unaudited financial results include the interim financial results of a subsidiary which have not been reviewed / audited by their auditors, whose interim financial results reflect total assets of Rs. 2,475 lakhs, total revenue of Rs. 383 lakhs and Rs. 986 lakhs, net profit after tax of Rs. 31 lakhs and Rs. 38 lakhs and total comprehensive loss of Rs. NIL and Rs. 6 lakhs for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2023 and net cash outflows of Rs. 86 lakhs as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. The consolidated unaudited financial results also include the Group's share of net profit after tax of Rs. 24 lakhs and Rs. 43 lakhs and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 1 lakh and total comprehensive income Rs. 18 lakhs for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2023, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results, in respect of a joint venture, based on their interim financial results which have not been reviewed / audited by their auditors. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Parent's management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of matters in paragraph 6 above.

for SHARP & TANNAN
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No. 003792S)



V. Viswanathan
Partner

Membership No. 215565
UDIN: 23215565BGYMCH8766

Place: Coimbatore
Date: 30 October 2023

ANNEXURE – B

Details required under Regulation 30 read with Schedule III Part A of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 13th July, 2023:

S.No	Particulars	Details
a)	Existing capacity	All Segments of the company
b)	Existing capacity utilization	Average 75% on all segments
c)	Proposed capacity addition	Of all segment in phased manner – approx. ranging from 5 % to 10 %
d)	Period within which the proposed capacity is to be added	Phase 1: Automotive Powertrain & Industrial engineering - 24 to 30 months Phase 2: All segments – 30 to 60 months.
e)	Investment required	Phase 1: Rs. 102.5 Crores Phase 2: Rs. 106 Crores (Estimated)
f)	Mode of financing	90% through Term loan and balance through Internal accruals.
g)	Rationale	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Current campus at Arasur – Coimbatore (Tamil Nadu) has Limited space for expansion in future. The demand for all the segments likely to increase in the coming years. 2. The company has a land bank of 48 acres in Kothavadi – Coimbatore (Tamil Nadu) 3. The existing and the new plant are within 45 kms reach and operation management is easy as both plants will have better synergy of operations. 4. Coimbatore is an industrial city where the skilled manpower is adequately available.

ANNEXURE – C

Details required under Regulation 30 read with Schedule III Part A of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 13th July, 2023:

S.No	Particulars	Details
1.	Name of the target entity, details in brief of such as size, turnover etc.	Name and Registered office: Sulur Maharaja Solar Green Power Private Limited having its registered office at 1 st floor, 108-A, Trichy road, Sulur, Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu, India, 641402. Authorised and Paid up Capital: Rs. 1,00,00,000 and Rs. 81,00,000 Turnover: Not Applicable (yet to commence operations)
2.	Whether the acquisition would fall within related party transaction(s) and whether the promoter / promoter group / companies have any interest in the entity being acquired? If yes, nature of interest and details thereof and whether the same is done at “arm’s length”;	The proposed investment doesn’t fall within the purview of related party transactions. None of the promoters /promoter group/group Companies have any interest therein.
3.	Industry to which the entity being acquired belongs;	Sulur Maharaja Solar Green Power Private Limited is engaged in Generation and transmission of power. No entity shall be acquired through the proposed investment.
4.	Objects and Impact of acquisition (including but not limited to, disclosure of reasons for acquisition of target entity,if its business is outside the main inline of business of the listed entity);	Investment in Sulur Maharaja Solar Green Power Private Limited is as per the Electricity Act, 2003 and for the purpose of purchase of solar power under Group Capitive Scheme.
5.	Brief details of any governmental or regulatory approvals required for the acquisition.	Not Applicable.
6.	Indicative time period for Completion of acquisition.	The investment will be made within 2 months.
7.	Nature of consideration – whether cash consideration or share swap and details of the same.	The investment will be made through Cash consideration.
8.	Cost of Acquisition or the price at which the shares are acquired.	Total investment of Rs. 21,87,000 (ie., 2,18,700 equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 each)

9.	Percentage of shareholding / control acquired and / or number of shares acquired.	The Company will invest Rs. 21,87,000 in the equity shares of Sular Maharaja Solar Green Power Private Limited. On completion of proposed investment, shareholding of the Company in the Equity shares of Sular Maharaja Solar Green Power Private Limited will be 27%.
10.	Brief back ground about the entity acquired in terms of products/line of business is acquired interms of products/ line of business acquired, date of incorporation,history of last 3 years turnover,country in which the acquired entity has presene and any other significant information (brief)	Sular Maharaja Solar Green Power Private Limited was incorporated on 21 st September, 2022 and it is engaged in the business of generation and transmission of power. Sular Maharaja Solar Green Power Private Limited is yet to commence its operations. Hence, the turnover for last 3 years is not applicable.